

No. 12-15660-F

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GEORGE CAVALLO, PAULA HORNBERGER, and JOEL STREINZ,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:10-cr-550-EAK-MAP, Hon. Elizabeth A. Kovachevich

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
George Cavallo*

United States v. Cavallo, No. 12-15660-F

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPEL- LATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
<i>Course Of Proceedings</i>	4
<i>Statement Of Facts</i>	5
A. Grand Jury Proceedings	5
B. The Indictment.....	6
C. Guilty Pleas	8
D. Three-Month Jury Trial.....	9
1. The Government’s Case In Chief Re- garding The Mortgage Fraud Scheme	10
2. The Government’s Case In Chief Re- garding 3350 Kenmore Drive	16
3. Cavallo’s Rule 29 Motion.....	21

4.	Hornberger’s Testimony Regarding Misplaced Trust And Forgeries.....	22
5.	Testimony Regarding Cavallo’s Involvement With 1516 Ridgewood Lane And 927 Contento Drive	23
6.	Sidebars Outside Defendants’ And Public’s Presence.....	24
7.	Attempted Witness Intimidation	25
8.	Renewal Of Cavallo’s Motion To Dismiss Indictment And Rule 29 Motion.....	26
9.	Jury Verdict And Motion For New Trial And Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict.....	26
E.	Sentencing, Notice Of Appeal, And Prison	26
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	31
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	33
	ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	36
I.	THE EVIDENCE WAS NOT SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT CAVALLO IN COUNT 28 (3350 KENMORE DRIVE) BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	36
A.	Count 28 Required The Government To Prove Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That Cavallo Made A False Statement To FDIC-Insured Washington Mutual “Knowingly” And “Willfully”	37
B.	Speculation Can Never Support A Jury Verdict	39

C.	The Government Did Not Prove Cavallo’s Guilt Of Count 28 Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	40
1.	The Government Did Not Prove Cavallo Signed The Loan Application	40
2.	The Government Did Not Prove Cavallo Was Present In Naples, Florida On Or About February 24, 2006 When The Loan Application Was Signed	41
3.	The Government Did Not Prove Cavallo Was Aware Of Or Willfully Blind To The Loan Application’s Typed Misrepresentations	42
4.	The Government Did Not Prove Cavallo Made A False Statement “For The Purpose Of Influencing” FDIC-Insured Washington Mutual “Knowingly” And “Willfully”	43
II.	CAVALLO’S SENTENCES ARE PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE	44
A.	The District Court Discriminated Against Cavallo On The Basis Of Sex, A Forbidden Characteristic	44
B.	The District Court Miscalculated “Loss” Pursuant To U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)	46
1.	The Sentencing Guidelines Explain How To Calculate “Loss”	47
2.	The District Court “Dramatically Increased” Cavallo’s Sentences Without Finding Relevant Acquitted Conduct By Clear-And-Convincing Evidence	48

3.	The District Court Incorrectly Included 1516 Ridgewood Lane And 927 Contento Drive In Its Loss Calculation.....	52
4.	The District Court Used A Flawed Loss-Calculation Methodology	54
C.	Cavallo’s Sentences Far Exceed Those Of Equally Or More Culpable Co-Defendants And Related Defendants, Contrary To 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	58
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FAILED TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO INVESTIGATE GRAND JURY MISCONDUCT.....	62
A.	Perjury Constitutes Grand Jury Misconduct	62
B.	Hornberger’s Testimony Demonstrated That The FBI Agent’s Grand Jury Testimony Was Not Merely False, But Likely Perjurious.....	63
C.	Ordinarily, This Court Remands Possible Perjury Questions For District Courts To Investigate In The First Instance	65
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FAILED TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO INVESTIGATE ATTEMPTED WITNESS INTIMIDATION.....	66
A.	District Courts Must Hold Evidentiary Hearings To Ascertain The Impact Of Attempted Witness Intimidation On The Fairness Of The Proceedings.....	66
B.	This Court Must Remand For The District Court To Hold Such An Evidentiary Hearing	67

V.	THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED A STRUCTURAL ERROR WHEN ITS REPEATED SIDEBARS DENIED CAVALLO OF THE RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL	68
A.	Structural Errors Require Automatic Reversal	68
B.	Denial Of The Sixth Amendment Right To A Public Trial Is A Structural Error.....	68
C.	The District Court’s Sidebar Practice Was A Structural Error That Deprived Cavallo Of His Sixth Amendment Right To A Public Trial And Requires Automatic Reversal.....	69
	CONCLUSION	70
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	72
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	73

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000).....	49, 50
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246 (1991).....	68
* <i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250, 108 S. Ct. 2369 (1988).....	64
* <i>Cosby v. Jones</i> , 682 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>Frank v. Blackburn</i> , 646 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1980).....	61
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545, 122 S. Ct. 2406 (2002).....	65
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461, 117 S. Ct. 1544 (1997).....	69
<i>Judd v. Haley</i> , 250 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2001).....	68, 69
<i>Klay v. Utd. Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004).....	33
* <i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 2411 (1986).....	50, 51
<i>Morton’s Mkt., Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999).....	56
<i>Rovinsky v. McKaskle</i> , 722 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1984).....	70

* *Steiner v. United States*,
 134 F.2d 931 (5th Cir.1943)..... 70

Sullivan v. Louisiana,
 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078 (1993)..... 39

United States v. Adams,
 1 F.3d 1566 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 53

United States v. Arbolaez,
 450 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 33

United States v. Barrington,
 648 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 32

United States v. Blakely,
 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)..... 50

United States v. Booker,
 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)..... 49, 50, 61

United States v. Brewer,
 983 F.2d 181 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 56

* *United States v. Campbell*,
 491 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 50, 51

* *United States v. Candia*,
 454 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 60

United States v. Clay,
 483 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 45

United States v. Crisp,
 454 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 62

United States v. DiBernardo,
 775 F.2d 1470 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 63

* *United States v. Duncan*,
 400 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 50, 51

* *United States v. Faust*,
 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 31, 39, 50, 51

United States v. Garate-Vergara,
 942 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 63, 65

United States v. Grier,
 475 F.3d 556 (3d Cir. 2007) 51

United States v. Hammond,
 598 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 67

* *United States v. Hill*,
 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 38

United States v. Irey,
 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) (en banc) 32, 61

United States v. Kelly,
 888 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 39, 52

United States v. Krutsinger,
 449 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 59

United States v. Kuhlman,
 711 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 61

United States v. Lawrence,
 47 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 49

United States v. Livesay,
 587 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 61, 62

United States v. Martin,
 455 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 58, 62

United States v. McQueen,
2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 17581 (11th Cir.) 61

United States v. Medina,
485 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 40

United States v. Mercado,
474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 51

United States v. Mieres-Borges,
919 F.2d 652 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 39

United States v. Mogel,
956 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 44

United States v. Nealy,
232 F.3d 825 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 33

* *United States v. Neufeld*,
223 Fed. App’x 887 (11th Cir. 2007) 58

United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms,
465 U.S. 354, 104 S. Ct. 1099 (1984)..... 50

United States v. Perez-Tosta,
36 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 39

* *United States v. Phillips*,
2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 18430 (7th Cir. Sept. 4, 2013)
(Posner, J.) (en banc) 38, 43

United States v. Pielago,
135 F.3d 703 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 32

United States v. Pisman,
443 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 58, 59

United States v. Pugh,
515 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 58, 62

** United States v. Schlei*,
 122 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 33, 66, 67

United States v. Suarez,
 601 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 32

** United States v. Thomas*,
 446 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 59, 60

** United States v. Watts*,
 519 U.S. 148, 117 S. Ct. 633 (1997)..... 49, 50, 51

United States v. Wells,
 519 U.S. 482, 117 S. Ct. 921 (1997)..... 38

United States v. Williams,
 456 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 32, 45, 46

United States v. Wilson,
 355 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (D. Utah 2005)..... 44

Waller v. Georgia,
 467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210 (1984)..... 69

Constitutional Provisions **Page(s)**

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 69

Statutes **Page(s)**

18 U.S.C. § 371 4, 7

18 U.S.C. § 1014 4, 7, 8, 37

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553 2, 35, 58-61

18 U.S.C. § 3742	1
28 U.S.C. § 994	44
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

Rules **Page(s)**

11th Cir. R. 32-4	72
Fed. R. App. P. 32	72

Regulations **Page(s)**

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.10	44

Other Authorities **Page(s)**

WAYNE LAFAVE, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2007)	65
